

No. 22-7466

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DONALD R. KNIGHT  
7852 S. Elati Street  
Suite 205  
Littleton, CO 80120

AMY P. KNIGHT  
JOHN R. MILLS  
JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH  
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.  
1721 Broadway, Suite 201  
Oakland, CA 94612

JUAN M. RUIZ TORO  
DYLAN S. REICHMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
JULIA M. MAY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ZAKI ANWAR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE STATE VIOLATED <i>NAPUE</i> .....	2
A. Sneed’s Testimony Was False And The Prosecution Knew It.....	2
B. The Testimony Was Material.....	6
II. THE STATE VIOLATED <i>BRADY</i> .....	9
III. NO ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE-LAW GROUND PRECLUDES REVIEW .....	14
A. The OCCA’s Judgment Was Not Independent Of Federal Law.....	14
B. The OCCA’s Judgment Did Not Rest On An Adequate State-Law Ground.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	14, 17
<i>Ake v. State</i> , 663 P.2d 1 (Okla. Crim. App. 1983) ....	16, 17
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	18, 21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1, 10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	16
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	21, 22
<i>Davison v. State</i> , 531 P.3d 649 (Okla. Crim. App. 2023).....	21, 22
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	16, 17
<i>Foster v. Humphrey</i> , 2013 Ga. Super. LEXIS 89 (Ga. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2013) .....	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	6, 11
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 738 P.2d 543 (Okla. Crim. App. 1987).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005).....	20
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	1, 6, 9
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	20
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	7, 8, 9, 11

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-6500 (U.S.).....	21
--	----

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, §1089 .....	19, 20, 21
----------------------------------	------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Duncan, Rex, <i>Independent Counsel Report in the Matter of Richard Eugene Glossip, Oklahoma County Case CF-1997-244</i> (Apr. 3, 2023), <a href="https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/oag/documents/news-documents/2023/april/glossip_report_4.3.2023_redacted.pdf">https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/oag/documents/news-documents/2023/april/glossip_report_4.3.2023_redacted.pdf</a> .....	4, 6
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip: Final Report</i> (June 7, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3kapbx6v">https://tinyurl.com/3kapbx6v</a> .....	8
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip, Fifth Supplemental Report</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3kapbx6v">https://tinyurl.com/3kapbx6v</a> .....	4, 5, 12
